SIND ACT NO.II OF 1992.

THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1991

[15th February, 1992]

<u>of</u> Sind <u>of</u>

An Act to amend the Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Local **Preamble**. Government Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Local Government Short title and (Second Amendment) Act, 1991.

(2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from 1st January, 1991.

2. In the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, in section	Amendment
45, in sub-section (4), after the words "movable property", the	section 45 of S
words "or for leasing out rights to collect taxes" shall be added.	<u>Ordinance</u> <u>XII</u>
words of torredsing out rights to collect taxes shall be added.	1979.

3. Any contract leasing out rights to collect taxes entered Validation of into or executed by any council on or after 1st January, 1991 Contracts. without inviting officers in auction shall, notwithstanding any rule, instruction or directive to the contrary, be deemed to have been validly entered into or executed.

4. The Sindh Local Government (Second Amendment) Repeal of Sindh Ordinance, 1991 is hereby repealed. Ordinance X of 1991.